

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

JOHN BOYD, JR., KARA BOYD, LESTER
BONNER, and PRINCESS WILLIAMS,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01473

Hon. Edward J. Damich

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: April 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The U.S. Government promised to pay Relief Plaintiffs’ debts under § 1005 of ARPA..... 3

 B. Under § 1006 of ARPA, the U.S. Government promised relief to victims of past USDA discrimination based on an agreement it had reached with Discrimination Plaintiffs. 4

 C. The U.S. Government broke the promises it made to Relief Plaintiffs and Discrimination Plaintiffs by passing IRA..... 5

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Relief Plaintiffs state breach of contract and breach of implied contract claims for which relief can be granted..... 7

 1. Relief Plaintiffs plead the parties shared mutual intent to contract..... 7

 2. Relief Plaintiffs allege that they accepted an offer made by Defendant. 9

 3. Relief Plaintiffs plead consideration. 12

 4. Relief Plaintiffs allege actual authority..... 15

 B. Discrimination Plaintiffs state breach of implied contract claims for which relief can be granted.17

 1. Discrimination Plaintiffs plead mutuality..... 17

 2. Discrimination Plaintiffs allege an offer to Defendant and Defendant’s acceptance of their offer.18

 3. Discrimination Plaintiffs plead consideration..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Bankers Association v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Blackstone Consulting Inc. v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 463 (2005)	13
<i>Brunner v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 623 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Cebe Farms v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 174 (2012)	16
<i>D & N Bank v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Davis Wetlands Bank, LLC v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 113 (2013)	6, 20
<i>Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Fifth Third Bank of W. Ohio v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 264 (2002)	8
<i>Frankel v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 332 (2014)	9, 11, 18
<i>Girling Health Systems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 66 (1990)	10
<i>Goltra v. United States</i> , 96 F. Supp. 618 (Ct. Cl. 1951).....	12
<i>Gov't Servs. Corp. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 409 (2017)	7, 9
<i>Home Sav. of Am., F.S.B. v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 303 (2006)	15
<i>Humlen v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 497 (2001)	15, 16

Landgraf v. United States,
 No. 20-66C, 2020 WL 2466138 (Fed. Cl. May 13, 2020).....10

Little v. United States,
 124 Fed. Cl. 256 (2015)13, 14

Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cnty. v. United States,
 142 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19

Maher v. United States,
 314 F.3d 600 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....11

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 142 Fed. Cl. 53 (2019)17

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....11, 17

Mississippi Cnty. v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 772 (2017)6, 20

Moore v. United States,
 157 Fed. Cl. 747 (2022)5

Neehan v. United States,
 112 Fed. Cl. 325 (2013)7

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. United States,
 46 Fed. Cl. 622 (2000)12, 13, 19

Palfed, Inc. v. United States,
 61 Fed. Cl. 467 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....6, 15

Quiman, S.A. de C.V. v. United States,
 178 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....14

Rd. & Highway Builders, LLC v. United States,
 702 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....12, 13

Sam Rayburn Mun. Power Agency v. United States,
 No. 20-1535, 2021 WL 4888872 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 19, 2021).....15

Sharifi v. United States,
 987 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....5

Sin Hang Lee v. United States,
 142 Fed. Cl. 722 (2019)11

XP Vehicles v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 770 (2015)10

Zoubi v. United States,
25 Cl. Ct. 581 (1992)9

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-21, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19

Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169.....1, 2, 4, 5

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....17
